VILLAGE OF HINSDALE
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
November 15, 2010

The special meeting of the Hinsdale Village Board of Trustees was called to order by
President Tom Cauley in Memonal Hall of the Memoral Buwlding on Monday,
MNovember 15, 2010 at 7:33 p.m.

Present: President Tom Cauley, Trustees J. Kimberley Angelo, Bob Saigh, Laura
LaPlaca, Doug Geoga and Bob Schultz

Abseni: Trusiee Cindy Williams

Also Present: Village Attorney Ken TFlorey, Village Manager Dave Cook, Assistant
Village Munager/Dhirector of Fimance Darrell Langlois, Dirvector of Commumty
Development/Building Commissioner Robb  MeGinnis, Director  of  Economic
Development Tim Secott, Divector of Public Services George Franco, Village Forrester
John Finnell and Deputy Village Clerk Christine Bruton

Also Present: Pam Lannom — The Hinsdalean

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

President Cauley led those in attendance in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance,

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Trustee LaPlaca moved (o approve the minutes of the Regular of Meeting of
November 2, 2010, the Closed Session Meeting of February 1, 2010, the
Closed Session Meeting of February 16, 2010, the Closed Session Meeting of
May 18, 2010 and the Closed Session Meeting of September 20, 2010. Trustee
Schulty seconded the motion.

AYES: Trustees Angelo, Saigh, LaPlaca, Geoga, Schultz
NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Trustee Williams

Motion carried.
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CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION - VILLAGE TREASURER

President Cauley read and presented a Certificate of Appreciation to retiving Village
Treasurer Mr. Gerry Fink.

APPOINTMENTS
Historic Preservation Viece-Chairman

President Cauley introduced the item and asked for a motion to approve the
appointment of Mr. Steven Arens to Vice-Chairman of the Historical
Preservation Commission. So moved by Trustee Saigh, seconded by Trustee
Angelo.

AYES: Trustees Angelo, Saigh, LaPlaca, Geoga, Schultz
NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Trustee Willlams

Motion carried.
Village Treasurer
President Cauley asked for a motion to appoint the Director of Finance, Darrell
Langlois, as Village Treasurer. So moved by Trustee Angelo, seconded by Trustee
Saigh.
AYES: Trustees Angelo, Saigh, LaPlaca, Geoga, Schultz
NAYS: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Trustee Williams

Motion earried.

CITIZENS' PETITIONS

None.
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VILLAGE PRESIDENT’S REPORT

President Cauley reported that the sales tax referendum passed on November 20d by a
17% murgin of victory. He thanked John Karstrand for heading up the eitizen's group.
He thanked those residents who gave their time, hosted cvents and emailed
neighbors: Ed Barrow, Neale Byrnes, Tom Massouras, Bruce Melton, Bill Seith, Pat
Bruder, Adam Waldo, Greg Spitzer, Andy Blankenburg, Kathy Adelman, Andy
Williams, Bill Mucha, Chris Elder and Doug & Chris Sink. He thanked Village stafl:
Dave Cook, Darrell Langlois, Tim Scott and George Franco. He thanked the
Trusiees, especially Trustees Geoga and LaPlaca. He also thanked The Hinsdalean
and Suburban Life, commenting that their support was instrumental in helping (o
pass the referendum.

Regarding the Garfield Road construction project, President Cauley stated that it is
complete except for the striping and landscaping. The Village will now begin to work
on implementing the master infrastructure plan with monies made possible by the
sales tax increase. Moving forward, the Village will work closely with contractors to
ensure projects are done as quickly as possible to minimize disruption to residents.
Additionally, the Village will complete the engineering work well in advance to ensure
the best price for the work., On the financial side, the sales tax increase does not go
into effect until July 2011, and first receipts will not be realized until October 2011.
This year we pul aside $500,000 from the corporate fund, next vear we want to set
aside one million dollars, but that will require more budget cuts. By 2014-2015, as
existing debts retire, we should have $1.5 million for infrastructure projects. IHe
stated the Village will aggressively pursue grant opportunities. He also noted that the
Board will continue to explorve other options such as low interest loans and bonds.

CONSENT AGENDA

President Cauley read the Consent Agenda as follows:
Items Recommended b

Environmeni & Public Services Commitlee
Item A: Resolution for the 2010 50/50 Sidewalk Program Contract Change
Order Number 1 to Change the Retainage for the Construetion Completed
to Date from Ten (10%) Percent to Two (2%) Percent.
Item B: Resolution for the Garfield Street Construction Observation
Services Change Order Number 1 in the Amount of $17,727.86 to SEC
Group, Inc.
Item C: Award a Contract to Provide Decorative Lighting for Holiday
Season 2010 to Bright Ideas, Inc. in the Amount of $11,598

Items Recommended by Zoning & Public Safety Committee
Item D: Ordinance Approving Site Plans and Exterior Appearance Plans
for Modifications to a Commercial Building at 20 W. Hinsdale Avenue
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Trustee Saipgh moved to approve the Consent Agenda, as presented. Trustee
Angelo seconded the motion.

AYES: Trustees Angelo, Saigh, Lallaca, Geoga, Schuliz
NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Trustee Wilhams

Motion ecarried.

ADMINISTRATION AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Trustee Saigh moved Approval and Payment of the Accounts Payable for the
Period of October 29, 2010 through November 12, 2010 in the aggregate
amount of $874,160.15 as set forth on the list provided by the Village
Treasurer, of which a permanent copy is on file with the Village Clerk.
Trustee Angelo seconded the motion.

AYES: Trustees Angelo, Saigh, LaPlaca, Geoga, Schultz
NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Trustee Williams

Motion carried.
ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC SERVICES
Presentation - Ordinance Regarding Tree Protection and Preservation

President Cauley introduced the item by referencing a memo from the Village
Attorney which raises the question as to whether or not the Village of Hinsdale, as a
non-home rule community, has the statutory authority to prohibit so called landmark
trees from being removed from private property. He helieves this can be referred to
LPS, but more research should be done as to the legality. Trustee LaPlaca noted that
the EPS Commitiee has discussed this at a number of meetings without benelit of the
attorney’s memo. She agreed that this needs to be locked into, but the Ordinance
before the Board tonight has been studied by the Beautification Task Force over
several months. They have used Glenview’s as a model; this is not a prohibition on
tree removal, the owner would just need a permit to do so and would be required to
replace the iree or pay on a scale. An expert from the Morton Arboretum spoke to the
EPS Committee and addressed the legality issue stating that in her experience there
has never been a successful challenge to an ordinance of this nature. New regulations
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found in the proposed ordinance would tighten and clarify the rules to protect trees on
public property, including the protection of trees during construction. The protection
of trees on private property is currently unregulated. The Committee fell residents
are concerned and interested in this. This specifically addresses landmark trees—
those of a certain size, dimension and species. For a resident to remove these trees
they would have to apply for a permit, the Village would determine the fee based on a
table in the ordinance or provide a recommendation to plant replacement trees.
Diseased trees or trees causing danger would not be regulated by this ordinance.

Trustee LaPlaca explained that EPS also discussed funding and enforcement. Statf
analyzed options, but a final decision was not reached. Some funding or all funding
could come thru assessed penalties; the current budget might prohibit hiring. The
coneclusion of BPS is that this ordinance would help to provide the community with the
mindset that trees are valued and to think before removing a tree. Public input would
be mvaluable in moving forward, and it would be appropriate Lo have public meetings
at the KPS level. This 18 1 municipal code ordinance, therefore, public hearings not
required.

Ms. Candy Cleveland, member of the Beautification Task Force, commented that she
would have concerns about legahty, however, there are communities going forward
with these kinds of regulations. She stated that 63% of the people who responded to
the 2020 Survey supported a comprehensive plan. She believes it 1s an unienable
position to not protect these trees,

Dr. Joc Ryne, Chair of the Beautification Task Force, gave a power point presentation
wherein he outlined the importance of protecting our assets and preserving the
character of Hinsdale. He reported staggering numbers of trees lost to Dutch elm
disease and noted that the Emerald ash borer 1s an impending problem. He talked
aboul inoculation, the 30/50 tree planting program, construction damage, debris and
compaction, He believes that at the very least, we need to enact the construction part
of this ordinance, because the Village is not currently deing a good job of protecting
trees. [l 1s our responsibility to protect the ivreplaceable investment that is our tree
mventory.

Village Attorney Florey pointed out that most of what is in the ordinance is good and
cleans up the public property aspect, but he wants to look into the regulation of tree
removal on private property. Discussion followed regarding how best to promote a
culture i the Village that values and saves its trees. Trustee Geoga cautioned
against an administrative situation that would require discretionary decisions nor
would laborious and bureaucratic. Tle also expressed concern regarding non-home
rule jurisdiction, he would like to know what is permitted before more time is spent on
the matter. Ms. Cleveland commented that she has observed a lot of destruction in
public and private areas. Discussion followed regarding raising awarceness and the
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education of the public as to tree protection.  Trustee Saigh commented that there 1s a
powerful mindset about private property and that historic preservation didn’t work

and he doesn't think this will either, President Cauley recommended this discussion
be continued at the next meeting when more information will be available.

ZONING AND PUBLIC SAFETY

No report.

REPORTS FROM ADVISORY BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
Economic Development Commission Update

Economic Development Director Tim Scott reported that the public hearing for the
projecting signs and administrative approval text amendment would be conducted at
the next Plan Commission meeiing. He is working to button up the holiday promotion
and holiday lighting will be installed by the end of the week.

STAFF REPORTS
None.
CITIZENS' PETITIONS
None,

TRUSTEE COMMENTS

Trustee Schullz inquired as to whether Trustee Angelo’s economic development task
force meetings would be held in the Village offices and would comply with the Open
Meetings Act. Trustee Angelo assured him that when they begin Lo meet, they will
comply with the Open Meetings Act.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business before the Village Board of Trustees, and no need
for a Closed Session, Trustee LaPlaca moved to adjourn the meeting of
November 15, 2010, Trustee Saigh seconded the motion.
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AYES: Trustees Angelo, Saigh, LaPlaca, Geoga, Schultz
NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Trusiee Williams

Motion carried.

Meoting adjourned at 8:37 p.m.

ATTEST:

Christine M. Bruton, Deputy Village Clerk



DATE: December 3, 2009

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ORIGINATING

SECTION NUMBER ACA DEPARTMENT Finance

ITEM 2010 Tax Levy Documents Darrell J, Langlois W
APPROVAL  Assistant Village Manager

Attached is a summary memorandum, a number of supporting documents, and a number of
Ordinances and Resolutions related to the 2010 Property Tax Levy.

Should the Committee concur with the tax levy as presented, the following motions are
appropriate:

1. To recommend to the Board of Trustees approval of an Ordinance Levying Taxes for
Corporate Purposes for the Fiscal Year of the Village of Hinsdale, Illinois
Commencing on May 1, 2010 and Ending on April 30 2011 in the aggregate amount
of $9,495,277.

2. To recommend to the Board of Trustees approval of a Resolution abating the tax
hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay the principal of and interest on $2,500,000
(General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue
Source), Series 2001, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties,
[linois.

3. Torecommend to the Board of Trustees approval of a Resolution abating the tax
hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay the principal of and interest on $4,000,000
General Obligation Bonds (State Shared Income Alternate Revenue Source),

Series 2003, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois.

4. To recommend to the Board of Trustees approval of a Resolution abating the tax
hereto levied for the year 2009 to pay the principal of and interest on $3,045,000
General Obligation Bonds (Library Fund Tax Alternate Revenue Source), Series
2006, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois.

. To recommend to the Board of Trustees approval of a Resolution abating the tax
hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay the principal of and interest on $3,500,000
General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage System Alternate
Revenue Source), Series 2008C, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook
Counties, [llinois.

MANAGER'S
APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL

COMMITTEE ACTION:

BOARD ACTION:




MEMORANDUM

Date: December 2, 2010

Ta: Chairman Geoga and ACA Committee Members

From: Darrell J. Langlois, Assistant Village Manager/Finance Director
RE: 2010 Proposed Tax Levy

At its November 2, 2010 meeting, the Village Board approved the tentative 2010
Village and Library tax levy of $8,325,963 net of abatements, which represents a
3.76% increase over the 2009 extended tax levy. Under the requirements of the
Truth-In-Taxation Act (35 ILCS 200/18) the Village 15 not regquired to hold a
public hearing as the increase in the levy 1s less than the 5% increase required
to mandate a public hearing on the tax levy.

The Police and Firefiphters' Pension Fund contributions included in the Tax
Levy Ordinance are hased on the actuarial studies performed by the Illmois
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation (“State”), which would be
the minimum amount required under Illinois law. Using the State’s calculations,
the 2010 tax levy requirement would be $777,470 for Police (a decrease of
540,406 over the 2009 tax levy extension) and $882,024 for Fire (a decrease of
$41,429).

By law the Pension Funds are required to formally request a contribution
amount, which are contained in the attached Tax Levy Reports (these reports
were a new statutory requirement in 2009). In formulating their tax levy
requests, both funds have based their request on data calculated by an
independent actuary, and in both cases the actuarial assumptions used are
different than those used by the State and generate sigmificantly higher Village
contributions, For the Police Pension Fund, their requested contribution is
$999.446, which 1s an ncrease of $221,976 over the proposed State tax levy
amount, For the Firefighters’ Pension Fund, their requested contribution is
$1,259,822, an crease of $377,798 over the proposed tax levy amount. Should
the Board consider any increase over the State minimum amounts, an offsetting
reduction in another catepory is required as the total levy 1s limited by the tax
cap.

The tax levy documents are all consistent with documents reviewed by the ACA
Committee in early November.
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HINSDALE POLICE PENSION FUND
ANMUSL TAX LEVY REPORT FORM

s T T T A W TR s TP S

SNMUAL POLICE PENSION FURD TAX LEVY REPORT
10 THE VILLAGE BOARD
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2010.

Tothe Village Board of the Village of Hinsdale:

Pursuant to Seclion 3-143 of the |llineis Pension Cede (40 ILCS 5/3-143), the Board of Trustzes of (he
Hinsdale Police Pension Fund (the “Fund") hereby presenis its repart of the condition of the Fund at the
end of its most recenlly compieted fiscal year as follows:

1 Ttz assets held by the Fund at the end of the fiszal year 5 17,756, 846
The current market value of the Fund’s total assets: 3 18,317,238
2 Estimated receipts during the nex! succesding fiscal year
from deductions fram the salaries or wages of policeofficers
and all olher sources: b 233,876
3 Estimated amounts necessary during the next fiscal year to meel the annual actuarial
requirements of the Fund as provided in Sections 2-125 and 3-127 (40 ILCS 5/3-125 and 3-127)
as determined by
A private actuary: 5 990 448
[llinois Department of Insurance: 3 777470
4 Fotal net income received from Investment of assets along with the assumed |nvestment return
and actual investment return recelved by the Fund during its most racently compiated fiscal year,
comparad to the total net inceme, assumed Inuestment return, and actual investment return
recaived during the preceding fiscal year:
Current Preceding
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Met income received fram investment of assats: 52,387,705 (1,672,131}
Assumed Investment rawirn as determinad by
Hinois Department of Insurance — Actuarial Report: 7 00% 7.00%
Assumed Investment return as determined by a
private actuary: 7 00%, 7.00%
Actual investment return: 15.45% (10.74%)

tn

Total number of active employees who are financially contributing to the Fund: 25

Total amount of benefits disbursed by Fund during the fiscal year

i Retirement Pensions 12 recipients $748,860
i Cisability Pensions 2 recipients 357,061
fi| Surviver and Children Pensions & recipients 588,472

TOTAL: 20recipients 30804 ,393



Fi Funded ratlo of lhe Fund as determinad by a pnvate actuary. 63.1%
Funded ratic of the Fund as delenmired by the lllinois Gepariment of [nsurance: 85 1%

8 Urfunsged llability of the Fund as determined by the llinois Department of Insurance. $9,430 039,
Unfungad liakility of the Fund 2= determined by a private acluary: 5 10 424 7377
The accrued liability 15 the actuanal present value of the portion of the projected benefits that has
been azcrued 23 of the valuation dale based wpon the actuanal valuaton method and he
actuaral assumplions ampioyed in the valuation  The unfundad acerued lizhbility 5 the excess of
the avcrued liabilily over the acluarial value of assats.

9 A copy of the Fund's currenl investment policy under the statutory investmeni restrictions

imposed on the Fund is attached to this reporl for miformational purpeses

A copy of the actuarial reports prepared by Foster & Foster (af the direclion of the Police Pension
Fund} and the Department of Insurance are attached to this repaort for informalional purposes

These ceartifications are made by the Board of Trustees this 28 day of Noyvember, 2810

A

President. Bosid &f Truslees
Hinsdale Police Pension Fund

Attest

S b Come

Secratary, Board of Trustees =
Hinsdale Folice Pension Fund
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HINSDALE FIREFIGHTERS' FENSION FUND
ANNUAL TAZ LEVY REFORT FORM

s . e m  F T S B L S ——

ANNMUAL FIREFIGHTERS' FENSION FUND TAX LEVY REFOR
TO HE VILLAGE BOARD
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING April 20, 2010.

Todhe Village Baard of the Village of Hirsdale:
Pursuant to Seclion 4-134 of the llinois Pension Code (40 1LGS 5/4-134), [he Board of Truslees of e

Hinsdale Firefighlers' Pension Fund (the "Fund") hereby presents its repart of ke condition of the Fund !
the end of its mest recently completed fiscal yvear a5 follows

1 Total assets heid by the Fund at lhe end of the fiscal year 3 12,843 558
Fhe current market value of the Furd's total 2ssets: ] 13,486,596
2 Estimated receipts during the nexl succeeding fiscal year
fram deductions from the salaries or wages of firefighters
and all other sources: 5 181,535,
5 Estmated amounts necessary during the rext fiscal year to maet lhe anrual actuanal

requirements of the Fund as provided in Seclions 4-118 and 4-120 (40 ILCS 5/4-118 and 4-120)
as determined by

& privati actuary, b 1,258 822
llinois Department of Insurance:; ] 282 024
4 Total net income recaived from investment of assets along with the assumed investment return

and actual investment return received by the Fund during its most recentty comaleted fiscal year,
compared to the total net mcome. assured investment return, and actual investment ratum

receivac during the preceding fiscal year

Currant Fraceding

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Mel income received from investment of assets B 1411208 3 (1,145.253)
Assumed investment returr as determinsd by
lllinois Departrmant of Insurance — Actuarial Repart ¢ 0% f 0%,
Assumed investment relurn as determined by a
private acluary 8.5 % 65 %
Actual investment ratum 12 BO% {0.221%
g The increase in employer pension coentributions rasulling from the implementabion of P.A B3-

D649 as determined by the llinais Departmant of Insurance. $44,101

g, Taotal number of active employees wha are financially contributing to the Fund: 24.



==d

10

Talal amount of bensfits disbursed by Fund during the fiscal year

! Reliremanl Pensons 15 recigients T 616,324
ii Dhsabilily Fensions A recipients 5153075
iil, Suovival and Children Persicns 1 recipienls T 35496
TOTAL 21 rocigienis T B0E 485

Tunded ratio of the Furdl as delerminec ay the llinois Department of Insurance. 58.27%

Unfuncad liability of thie Fund as gelenmned by the Hlneis Desartrent of Inswrance B9 128 337

Lnfuncad liability of the Fund as delermined by a private astuary $11 5068 807

The accrued liability is the actuzarial aresent value of the pertion of the prajected cenefits that has
heen accrued as of the valualion dale based upoen lhe astuarial va'uagtion meihed 2rd the
aztuarial zssumplions emaloyed in the valuation The anlunded acoroed liabilily 15 the excess of
the acorued Fabilily over the acluana value of assels

& copy of the Fund's current investmant policy undar the statidory investmenl restncions
imposad on the Fund is attached to this recort for informational purposes

& capy of the actuarial repoil prepared by Sandor Goldstein at the direction of (ke Hinscais Fire
Fiighters Pansion Fund Board, if DO s attached to this report for informalional purpeses

These cerdificalons are made by the Board of Trustees this 29th day of Moyember, 2000,

Allesl

i B Pt s

President” Board of Trustees
FHinsdale Firehighlers' Pansien Fund

Secretary, Board of Jrustees
Hinsdale Firefighters' Pension Fund



VILLAGE OF HINSDALE

ORDINANCE NO. 02010-

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR OF THE VILLAGE OF HINSDALE, ILLINOIS,
COMMENCING ON MAY 1, 2010 AND ENDING ON APRIL 30, 2011

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Hinsdale,
Cook and Du Page Counties and State of Illinois, did on July 13, 2010, adopt and
approve Hinsdale Ordinance No.02010-36, the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for
the Village for the fiscal year commencing May 1, 2010 and ending April 30, 2011,
the amount of such appropriations being the aggregate sum of $33,378,049, and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Hinsdale have
ascertained that the total amount of appropriations budgeted for in 2010 and
amounts deemed necessary to defray additional expenses and liabilities for all
corporate purposes to be provided for by the tax levy for the fiscal year commencing
May 1, 2010, and ending April 30, 2011, amounts to $3,495,277 and

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of
Trustees of the Village of Hinsdale, Cook and DuPage Counties and State of Ilhnois,
as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into
this Ordinance as findings of the President and Board of Trustees.

Section 2.  Tax Levy. There shall be and 1s hereby levied on all taxable
property within the corporate limits of the Village of Hinsdale for the fiscal year
commencing May 1, 2010, and ending April 30, 2011, the sum of $9,495,277 for
General Corporate purposes including Liability Insurance, Police Protection, Fire
Protection, Audit, Recreation Programs for Handicapped, Illinois Munieipal
Retirement Fund, Social Security Fund, Debt Service Fund, Police Pension Fund,
Firefighters Pension Fund and Library Funds, making a combined levy of
89,495,277 as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, which Exhibit A is by this
reference hereby fully incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Unexpended Balance. Any unexpended balance of any item or
items levied in and by this Ordinance may be expended in making up any deficiency
in any items under the same general budget and levy for the same general purpose.

Section 4. Filing with Countv Clerk. The Village Clerk is hereby
authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the County
Clerk of Cook County, Tllinois, and the County Clerk of DuPage County, Illinois,
prior to December 30, 2010, and in accordance with law, so that said tax may be
extended and collected according to law.




Section 5. Severability. Should any clause, sentence, paragraph, or part of
this Ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such
decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or of any part of
this Ordinance other than the part so declared to be invalid.

Section 6.  Bffective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
immediately on, and after, its passage by a vote of two-thirds of all Corporate
Authorities now holding office and approval, the Corporate Authorities hereby
finding and declaring that the matters contained herein are matters of urgency.
The Deputy Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to immediately cause
this Ordinance to be published in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.
PASSED this 14t day of December 2010.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED this 14t day of December 2010

Thomas Cauley, Village President
ATTEST:

Christine Bruton, Deputy Village Clerk



STATE OF [LLINOIS )
) S8
CouNTY OF COOK )

F1ILING CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly gqualified and acting
County Clerk of The County of Cook, 1llinois, and as such official [ do lurther certify
that on the day of December 2010, there was filed in my office a duly
certified copy of Ordinance No. 02010-__ entitled:

An Ordinance Levying Taxes for Corporate Purposes for the Fiscal
Year of the Village Of Hinsdale, Illinois, Commencing On May 1, 2010
And Ending On April 30, 2011

(The “Ordinance”) duly adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cock Counties, Illinois (the “Village”), on the 14t
day of December, 2010, and approved by the President of the Village, and that the
same has been deposited in and now appears of record in the official files and
records of my office. '

[ WITNESS WHEREOT I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of
said County this day of December 2010,

County Clerk
[SEAL]



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTY OF DUPACE )

FILING CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly gquahfied and acting
County Clerk of The County of DuPage, Illinois, and as such official T do further
certify that on the day of December 2010 there was filed in my office a duly
certified copy of Ordinance No, 02010-____ entitled:

An Ordinance Levying Taxes for Corporate Purposes for the Fiscal
Year of the Village Of Hinsdale, I1linois, Commencing On May 1, 2010
And Ending On April 30, 2011

(The “Ordinance” duly adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Tllinois (the “Village”), on the 14
dav of December, 2010, and approved by the President of the Village, and that the
same has been deposited in and now appears of record in the official files and
records of my office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of
sald County this _ day of December 2010.

County Clerk
[SEAL]



Exhibit A - 2010 Tax Levy Ordinance

1. Corporate Fund - 10000
General Government Department - 1000

7001
7002
7003
T005
7099
7101
7102
7103
7111
7201
7204
1206
7299
7309
7399
1401
7402
7403
7414
7415
7419
7499
7501
7503
7508
7320
7339
1599
7602
7603
7606
7701
7702
7703
7706
7707
7709
7710
7711
7712
7714
1720
T725
7735
7736
7737
7765
7795

Salaries & Wages

Overtime

Temporary Help

Longevity Pay

Water Fund Cost Allocation
Social Security

IMRF

Medicare

Employee Insurance

Legal Services

Auditing

Planning Services

Mise. Professional Services
Data Processing

Misc. Contractual Services
Postage

Utilities

Telephone

Legal Publications
Employment Advertising
Printing & Publications

Misc. Services

Office Supplies

Gasoline & Oil

Licenses

Computer Equipment Supplics
Software Purchases

Misc. Supplies

Office Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Computer Equipment
Conferences & Staff Development
Memberships & Subscriptions
Employee Relations

Plan Commission

Historic Preservation Commission
Board of Fire & Police Commissioners
Economic Development Commission
Zoning Board of Appeals
Design Review Commission
Zoning Code Task Force
Contributions

Ceremonial Occasions
Educational Training
Personnel

Mileage Reimbursement

Sr. Taxi Program

Bank & Bond Fees
e & SO TR Page 1 of 19

Appropriation
760,068

6,000
65,211
2,100
(647,051)
45,023
155,789
12,084
102,730
250,000
21,680
0
2,200
61,875
35,800
24,000
1,920
17,100
5,000
2,500
14,350
6,350
15,500
2,600
3,780
5,000
1,500
500
6,775
1,500
2,500
9,800
23,900
16,750
1,800
3,675
3,000
120,000
500
0
0
0
3,500
1,000
120
600

41,280

Tax Levy
Amount
0

45,023
155,789
12,084

25,729
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7799 Misc Expenses

7810 IRMA Premiums

7812 Self-Insured Deductible

7899  Other Insurance

7901 Office Equipment

7918 General Equipment

7919 Compuler Equipment

7090 Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total General Government Department

2. Corporate Fund - 10000

Police Department - 1200

7001 Salaries & Wages

7002 Overtime

7003 Temporary Help

7005 Longevity Pay

7008 Reimbursable Overtime
7099 Water Fund Cost Allocation
7101 Social Security

7102 IMRT

7105 Medicare

7106 Police Pension

7111 Employee Insurance

7112 Unemployment Compensation
7200 Misc. Professional Services
7302 Refuse Removal

7306 Building & Grounds

7307 Custodial

7308 Dispatch Service

7309 Data Processing

7399 Misce, Contractual Services
7401 Postage

7402 Uulities

7403 Telephone

7404 Teletype/Pagers

7407 Dog Pound

7419 Printing & Publications
7422 Rent

7501 Office Supplies

7503 Gasoline & (il

7504 Uniforms

7505 Chemicals

7507 Building Supplies

7508 Licenses

7500 Janitor Supplies

7510 Tools

7514 Range Supplies

7515 Camera Supplies

7520 Computer Equipment Supplics :
age20[ 19

300,000
38,108
5,000
350
15,000
0

0
156,877

25350

1,725,644

263.975

Appropriation

2,115,006
140,000
211,668

14,900
30,000

(16,107)

18,541
34,411
33,399
815,354
392,865
50,000
7,530
0

750
15,700
130,000
16,690
32,805
1,500
6,200
40,440
0
2,300
7,500
0
7,500
50,000
23,000
0

500
1,200
4,000
0
8,000
500
6,000

Tax Levy
Amount
1,265,620

18,541
34411
33,399



Exhibit A - 2010 Tax Levy Ordinance

7525 Emergency Management 1,000
7530 Medical Supplies 600
7539 Software Purchases 2,500
7599 Misc. Supplies 18,900
7601 Buildings 12,000
7602 Ofice Equipment 9,000
7603 Motor Vehicles 27,000
7604 Radios 8,050
7611 Parking Meters 13,000
7618 General Equipment 1,000
7701 Conferences & Staff Development 4250
7702 Memberships & Subscriptions 6.510
7719 HSD Sewer Use Charge 247
7735 Educational Training 25,000
7736 Personnel 1,000
7737 Mileage Reimbursement 2,000
7810 IRMA Premiums 116,691 77,623
7812 Self-Insured Deductible 20,000 0
7902 Motor Vehicles 83,000
7909 Buildings 0
7918 General Equipment 188,000
7919 Computer Equipment 35,000
7990 Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses 248845
Total Police Department __ 3,225,745 1,429,594
Corporate Fund - 10000 Tax Levy
3. Fire Department - 1500 _ Appropriation Amount
7001 Salaries & Wages - 2,028,904 1,265,620
7002 Overtime 110,000
7003 Temporary Help 4,000
7004 Stand-By Time 0
7005 Longevity Pay 10,200
7099 Water Fund Cost Allocation (16,107)
7101 Social Security 6,997 6,997
7102 IMRF 17,621 17,621
7105 Medicare 26,875 26,875
7107 Firefighters Pension 918,498
7111 Employee Insurance 393,828
7112 Unemployment Compensation 10,400
7302 Refuse Removal {
7306 Building & Grounds 600
7307 Custodial 2,350
7308 Dispatch Service 32,000
73990 Misc. Contractual Services 2,000
7401 Postage 2.000
7402 Utilities 6,000
7403 Telephone 17,400
7404 Teletype/Pagers 0
7409 Equipment Rental 0

Page 3 of 19
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74149
7501
7503
7504
7505
1506
1507
7508
7300
7510
7515
7520
7530
7531
7332
7533
7534
1535
7536
7537
7539
7601
7602
7603
7604
76006
7018
7701
7702
7719
F728
7735
1736
7749

7810
7812
7502
7909
7918
7990

Printing & Pubhications
Olfice Supplics

(rasoline & Ol

Uniforms

Chemicals

Maotor Vehicle Supplies
Building Supplies
Licenses

Janitor Supplies

Tools

Camera Supplies
Computer Equipment Supplies
Medical Supplies

Fire Prevention Supplies
Oxygen & Air Supplies
Hazmat Supplies

Fire Suppression Supplies
Fire Inspection Supplies
Infection Control Supplics
Safety Supplics

Software Purchases
Buildings

Office Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Radios

Computer Equipment
General Equipment
Conferences & Stall Development
Memberships & Subscriptions
HSD Sewer Use Charpe
Bond Principal Repayment
Educational Traming
Personnel

Interest Expense - Loan
Loan [ssuance Costs

IRMA Premiums
Self-Insured Deductible
Motor Vehicles

Buildings

General Equipment

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses

Total Fire Department

Page 4 ol 19

800
4,000
19,000
9,500
0

500
6,370
50

0
5,040
200
4,700
8,717
2,000
2,700
3,500
2,000
225
2,074
S00
500
11,000
1,350
25,350
2,500
3,260
10,000
2,600
5,460
500
01,097
12,625
500
311.446
0
88,810
5,000
0

0
15,000

197,622

59,077

4,150,062

1,376,190
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Corporate Fund - 10000
4. TPublic Services Department - 2000

7001
7002
003
7005
7099
1101
7102
7105
7111
7301
7302
7303
T304
71306
7307
7310
7312
7319
7320
7399
7401
7402
7403
7404
7405
7409
1410
7411
7419
1499
1501
1503
71504
7505
7506
7507
7508
7509
7510
7515
7518
7519
7520
7530
7599
7601
7602

Salaries & Wages
Overtime

Temporary Help
Longevity Pay

Water Fund Cost Allocation
Social Security

IMRF

Medicare

Employee [nsurance
Street Sweeping

Refuse Removal
Mosquito Abatement

D E D Removals
Building & Grounds
Custodial

Traffic Signals
Landscaping

Tree Trimming

Elm Tree Fungicide Program
Misc. Contractual Services
Postage

Utilities

Telephone
Teletype/Pagers
Dumping

Equipment Rental-

Fall Leaft P/Up Program
Holiday Decorating
Printing & Publishing
Misc. Services

Office Supplies
Gasoline & Oil
Uniforms

Chemicals

Motor Vehicle Supplies
Building Supplies
Licenses

Janitor Supplies

Tools

Camera Supplies
Laboratory Supplies
T'rees

Computer Supplies
Medical Supplies

Misc. Supplies
Buildings

Cffice Equipment

Page 5of 19

Appropriation
783,592

79,500
26,600
4,100
(111,668)
54,237
167,495
12,815
130,929
36,000
0
55,000
51,000
10,000
47,455
1,000
26,000
40,000
140,000
40,500
1,200
160,000
14,500
200
23,500
1,500
0
4.100
0
550
1,200
37,600
8,500
80,000
3,000
4,550
250
8,000
4,500
0
500
5,500
1,000
600
15,000
29,000
600

Tax Levy
Amount

47,346
150,256
12,815
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4.

7603
7604
7603
7615
7618
7619
7622
7699
7701
7702
7719
T735
7736
7810
7812
7902
7909
7918
7990

Motor Vehicles

Radios

Grounds

Streets & Alleys

General Equipment
Traffic & Street Lights
Traffic & Street Signs
Mise. Repairs
Conferences & Staft Development
Dues & Subscriptions
HSD Sewer Use Charge
Educational Training
Personnel

[RMA Premium

Self Insurance Deductable
Motor Vehicles

Buildings

General Equipment

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses

Total Public Services Department

Corporate Fund - 10000

Community Development Department - 2400

7001
7002
7003
7005
7099
7101
7102
7105
7111
7202
7299
7309
7311
7313
7401
7403
74006
7419
7499
7501
7502
7503
7504
7510
7515

Salaries & Wages
Overtime

Temporary Help
Longevity Pay

Water Fund Cost Allocation
Social Security

IMRF

Medicare

Employee Insurance
Engineering

Misc. Professional Services
Data Processing
Inspectors
Nonresidential Review
Postage

Telephone

Citizen Information
Printing & Publishing
Misc. Services

Office Supplics
Publications

Gasoline & Oil
Uniforms

Tools

Camera Supplies

Page 6 of 19

26,100
1,000
4,500

35,000
4,000
3,500

12,000
2.200

300
2,025
1,200
1,700

300

51,102

10,000
22,000
118,000
15,500
115,517

33,994

2,425,849

244,411

Appropriation

Tax Levy
Amount

647,844
5,000
0
1,400
(127,621)
40,563
127,839
0,487
80,513
5,000
2,000
8,000
42,500
77,500
5,000
12,750
500
2,000
5,000
6,000
2,250
6,300
250
200
250

40,563
127,839
9,487
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7520
7599
Te02
7603
7604
7699
7701
7702
7735
1736
7137
T810
7812
7901
7990

Computer Equipment Supplies

Misc. Supplies

Office Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Radios

Misc. Repairs

Conferences & Staff Development
Dues & Subscriptions

Educational Training

Personnel

Mileage Reimbursement

IRMA Premiums

Self~Insured Deductible

Office Cquipment

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total Community Development Department

Corporate Fund - 10000
5. Parks & Recreation Department - 3000

7001
7002
7003
T005
7099
7101
7102
7105
7111
71309
7302
7306
1307
7309
7312
7314
7399
7401
7402
7403
7404
7405
7406
7409
7415
7419
7301
7503
7504
7505
7507

Salaries & Wages
Overtime

Temporary Help

Longevity Pay

Water Fund Cost Allocation
Social Security

IMRF

Medicare

Employee Insurance

Misc. Professional Services
Refuse Removal

Buildings & Grounds
Custodial

Data Processing
Landscaping

Recreation Programs

Misc. Contractual Services
Postage

Utilities

Telephone

Teletype/Pagers

Dumping,

Citizen Information
Equipment Rental
Employment Advertisements
Printing & Publications
Office Supplies

Gasoline & Oil

Uniforms

Chemicals

Building Supplies Page 7 of 19

3,000
500
7,175
2,000
50

0
2,250
2,700
2,200
0

500
23,678
2,500
10,000
50,854

15,810

1,067,932 193,699

Tax Levy

Apprapriation  Amount

413,888
9,800
254,913
1,600
(16,107)
42,606
88,584
9,964
102,847
0
0
41,800
25,225
23,500
100,000
254,500
8,000
8,100
124,700
16,200
100
300
23,500
8,200
(
8,650
4,500
11,300
9,500
15,500
2,700

42,6006
88,584
9,964

78,200
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.

7508
7509
7510
7511
7515
7517
7520
7530
7537
7599
7601
7602
7603
7604
T603
T617
7618
1699
7701
1702
T708
7718
7735
1736
7737
TI95
7810
7812
7902
7903
7908
7908
7916
TO18
7990

Licenses

Janitorial Supplies

Tools

KLM Event Supplies
Camera Supplies

Recreation Supplics
Computer Equipment
Medical Supplies

Safety Supplies

Misc. Supplies

Buildings

Office Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Radios

Grounds

Recreation Equipment
General Equipment

Misc. Repairs

Conferences & Staff Development
Memberships & Subscriptions
Park & Recreation Commission
HSD Sewer Use Charge
Educational Training
Personnel

Mileage Reimbursement
Bank & Bond Fees

IRMA Premiums
Self-Insured Deductible
Motor Vehicles

Park - Playground Equipment
Land & Grounds

Buildings

Furniture and Fixtures
General Equipment

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total Parks & Recreation Department

Corporate Fund - 10000
Infrastructure Projects - 4100

7202
7299
7904
7900
7911
7990

Engineering

Misc. Professional Services
Sidewalks

Buildings

Parking Lots

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses

Total

Page 8 of 19

5,575
6,900
650
3,500

0
42,100
3,000
500
600
450
31,850
650
4,000
500
16,000
3,500
17,050
1,000
1,400
1,995
300
8,500
500

0

900
9,200
44,665
5,000

0

0
200,000
240,000
0

0
112,233

30,246

2,356,888

249,600

Apgrl}nriatlun

Tax Levy
Amount

oo o oo oo

0
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Corporate Fund - 10000
6. Special Projects - 4200

1202
7299
1399
7911
1918
7990

Engineering

Misc. Professional Services

Misc Contr Sves

Parking Lots

General Equipment

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total

7. Motor Fuel Tax Fund - 23000

7202
7299
1904
7906
7590

Enginecering

Misc. Professional Services
Sidewalks

Street Improvements

Contingency for Unforescen Expenses

8. Foreign Fire Insurance Fund - 25000

7406
7504
7520
7599
7735
7795
7802
7909
018
7990

Citizen Information
Uniforms

Computer Supplies
Misc Supplies
Educational Training
Bank & Bond Fees
Officials Bonds
Buildings

General Equipment
Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total

), Debt Service Funds - 37000

7729
7749
7795
7990

Bond Principal Payment

Interest Expense

Bank & Bond Fees

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total

10. 2003 Bond Project Fund - 45300

7202
7299
7750
7901
7904
79006
7909

Engineering

Other Professional Services
Bond issuance Costs
Office Equipment
Sidewalks

Street Improvements

Building Timprovements
Page 2ol 19

Appropriation

Tax Levy
Amount

=l oo o

Appropriation

344,000
0
85,000
0
85,800

Tax Levy
Amount

514,800

Appropriation

0
4,000
1,500
3,500
6,000

0
750
7,250

12,000

1,750

Tax Levy
Amount

36,750

0

Appropriation

Tax Levy
Amount

£10,000
276,233
2,000
54,412

840,000
244908

0

1,142,645

1,084,908

Appropriation

0

0
0
0
0
1,965,000
0

Tax Levy
Amount



Exhibit A - 2010 Tax Levy Ordinance

79000 Contingency for Unfloreseen Expenscs

393,000

2,358,000

-

Page 10 of 19
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11. Water & Sewer Operations Fund - 61061

7001
7002
7703
7005
7099
7101
7102
7105
7111
7201
7202
7299
7302
7306
7307
7399
7401
7402
7403
7405
7406
7419
7490
7501
7503
7504
7505
7507
7500
7510
7515
7518
7520
7530
7599
7601
7602
7603
7604
7608
7609
7614
7618
7699
7701
7702
T713
7719

Salaries & Wapes
Overtime

Temporary

ongevity Pay

Water Fund Cost Allocation
Social Security

IMRF

Medicare

Employee Insurance

Legal Services
Engineering

Misc. Professional Services
Refuse Removal

Buildings & Grounds
Custodial Services

Misc. Contractual Services
Postage

Utilities

Telephone

Dumping

Citizens Information
Printing & Publishing
Misc. Services

Olffice Supphes

Gasoline & il

Uniforms

Chemicals

Building Supplies

Janitor Supplies

Tools

Camera Supplies
Laboratory Supplies
Computer Equipment and Supplics
Medical Supplies

Misc. Supphes

Buildings

Office Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Radios

Sewers

Water Mains

Catchbasins

General Equipment
Miscellaneous Repairs
Conferences & Staff Development
Memberships & Subscriptions
Utility Tax

HSD Sewer Use Charge

Page 11 of 19

Appropriation
428,480
45,000
13,300
KO0
834,662
30,230
95,273
7,070
34,924
5,000
10,000
25,600
0
500
3,600
2,036,000
11,000
56,700
10,500
20,000
2,200
230
24,500
1,200
300
13,000
5,200
{
900
500
2,500
330
2,500
400
1,000
10,000
500
6,300
1,000
18,000
50,000
18,500
12,000
20,000
T50
500
303,345
400

Tax Levy
Amount
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7735
1748
7749
TR10
7811
7812
7902
To09
7910
7912
7913
TO18
7950

Educational Training
Loan Principal

Interest Expense

[RMA Preniums
Vandalism Repairs
Self-Insured Deductibles
Motor Vehicles
Buildings

Water Meters

Fire Hydrants

Water Resources
General Equipment
Contingency for Unforeseen Expenscs
Total

12. Water & Sewer Capital Fund - 61062

7201
7202
7905
7407
700

Legal Services

Engineering

Sewers

Water Mains

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total

13. Water & Sewer Debt Service Fund - 61063

7725
7745
7795
73490

Bond Principal Payment

Interest Expense

Bank & Bond Fees

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total

13. Water & Sewer Debt Service Fund - 61064

7729
7749
T795
79580

RBond Principal Payment

Interest Expense

Bank & Bond Fees

Contingency for Unforescen Expenses
Total

14, Police Pension Fund - 71100

7011
7012
7201
7250
702
7795
7990

Pension Payments

Disability Payments

Legal Expenses

Misc. Professional Services
Memberships & Subscriptions

Bank & Bond Fees

Contingency for Unforescen Expenses

Total
Page 12 of 19

1,000
[}

0
182,043
300
3,800
37,000
0
20,500
35,000
0
42,000
229,349

4,816,326

{

Appropriation

Tax Levy
Amount

0
20,000
690,000
395,000
221,000

1,326,000

Appropriation

Tax Levy
Amount

285,000
20,475
600
24,905

300,000
10,500

0

330,980

310,500

Appropriation

60,000
131,419
i

600

Tax Levy
Amount
55,000
129,394
o
0

192,019

184,394

0

Appropriation

Tax Levy
Amount

926,300
57,061
7,500
100,000
R00
7,000
109,866

777,470

1,208,527

TI7A70
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15. Firefichters' Pension Fund - 71200

7011
7012
7201
7299
7735
7795
7990

Pension Payments

Disability Payments

Legal Expenses

Misc. Professional Services
Educational Training

Bank & Bond Fees

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total

16. Library Capital Projects Fund - 95000

7729
7749
7909
7990

Bond Principal Payment

Interest Expense

Buildimgs

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total

18. Library Statutory Reserve Fund - 97000

7182
7901
7904
79149
71990

Planning Services
Office Equipment
Buildings

Computer Equipment

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses
Total

20. Library Operations Fund - 99000

7001
7003
7101
7102
7105
7111
7114
7116
7121
7125
7126
1127
7128
7130
7134
7135
7144
7146

Salaries & Wages

Temporary Help

Social Security Expense

Medicare Expense

IMRF

Employese Insurance

Conferences & Staff Development
Personnel Recruitment
Marketing/Printing

Library Programs - Youth

Library Programs - Adult

Books - Youth & YA

Adult Materials - Books/Audio/Video
Periodicals

Microform

Technical Services - Cards/Bindery
Software PPurchases

Computer Support - Maintenance
Page 13 of 19

Tax Levy
Appropriation  Amount
732,023 732,023
153,315 150,001
25,000 0
70,000 0
2,000
1,000
05,334
— 1,081,672 §82,024
Tax Levy
Appropriation  Amount
50,000} 50,000
16,745 16,745
100,000 100,000
25,000
191,745 166,745
Tax Levy
Appropriation  Amounnt
25,000 25,000
0
0
10,000 10,000
25,000
60,000 35,000
Tax Levy
Appropriation Amount
1,190,952 1,190,952
4,000 4,000
71,607 71,607
16,747 18,493
218,500 184,000
58,320 58.320
18,000 18,000
1,000 1,000
40,000 40,000
17,500 17,500
3.000 3,000
58,450 58,450
235,900 2735,900)
18,700 18,700
500 500
15,000 15,000
18,746 18,746
50,000 50,000
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7161
7163
7165
TI67
7169
7181
7182
T183
7184
T1E5
T156
TIRT
T18%
7189
71491
7192
7193
7104
7195
T196
7197
TI198
TRO3
7810
7901
9032
7900

Custodial 24,200 24,200
Utilities 16,500 16,500
Janitorial - Maintenance Supplies 5,250 5,250
Mainlenance Contracts 10,000 10,000
Misc. Repairs - Improvements 52,000 52,000
Legal Expenses 4,500 4,500
Consualtant Services 5,000 5,000
Misc. Contractual Services 8,000 R, 000
Postage 4.000 4,000
Telephone 7,200 7,200
Accounting 13,100 13,100
Misc. Services 1,000 1,000
(ffice Supplies 15,500 15,500
Copier Supplies 4,000 4,000
Office Equip Mamicnance 4,200 4,200
Memberships & Subscriptions 2,000 2,000
Special - Ceremonial Events 1,500 1,500
HPL Foundation 100,000 66,649
Helen O'Neill Scholarship 500 0
Library Development 3,000 3,000
Friends Pledges Exp 50,000 u
LSTA Grant 60,000 0
Liability Insurance 0 0
[RMA 62,800 45,000
Computer Equipment 0 0
Debt Service Transfer 0

Contingency for Unforeseen Expenses 675,293 ]
Total 3,166,465 2,296,767

Page 14 of 19
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All Funds Summary

Corporate Fund - 10000

Departmenis - 1000 thru 4000

Motor Fuel Tax Fund - 23000

Foreign Fire Insurance Fund - 25000

Debt Service Funds - 37000

2003 Bond Fund Capital - 45300

Water & Sewer Operations Fund - 61061
Water & Sewer Capital Fund - 61062
Water & Sewer Debt Service Fund - 61063
Water & Sewer Debt Service Fund - 61064
Police Pension Fund - 71100

Firefighters' Pension Fund - 71200

Library Funds - 95000, 97000, & 99000
Total All Funds

Levy Summary

Liability Insurance

Police Protection

Fire Protection
Audit

IMRF

Social Security

Police Pension

Firefighters Pension

Firefighters Pension P.A. 93-0689 Contribution
Recreation Programs for Handicapped
Bond & Interest

Total Village Levy

Total Labrary Levy
Total Levy

Less: Debt Service Abatements
Total Levy Less Abatements

Page 15 0f 19

Tax Levy
Appropriation  Amount

16,952,120 3,757,469
514,800 0
36,750 0
1,142,645 1,084,908
2,358,000 )
4,816,326 0
1,326,000 )
330,980 310,500
192,019 184,394
1,208,527 777,470
1,081,672 K82,024
3418.210 2,498,512
33,378,045 9,495,277

Tax Levy

Amount

242,100

1,265,620

1,265,620

25,729

574,500

305,700

T17.470

$317,923

44 101

78,200

1,579,802

6,996,765

2,498,512

9,495277
(1,169,314)

£,325963
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Police Protection--for a portion of
the cost of police serviee, there

18 hereby levied a special tax for
Police Protection in addition to all
other taxes in the sum of $1,265,620

(a) Included in Appropriation
Number 1200-7001
Total

Fire Protection--for a portion of the

cost of fire service, there is hereby

levied a special tax for ['ire Protection in

addition to all other taxes in the sum of 81,265,620

{b) Included in Appropriation
Number 1500-7001
Tatal

Liability Insurance--for cost of liability
coverage, there is hereby levied a special

tax for Village Liability Insurance in addition
to all other taxes in the sum of $242,100

(¢) Included i Appropriation
Number 1200-7810, 1000-7810, 1500-7810,
2200-7810, 2410-7810, 3000-7810

Total

Page 16 of 19

Tax Levy

Amount

1,265,620

1,265,620

242,100
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Tax Levy
Amount
Auditing--for the cost of auditing
services there is hereby levied a
apecial tax for Auditing in addition
to all other taxes in the sum of §25,729

(d) Included in Appropriation
Numbers 1000-7T204
Total 25,729

Recreation Programs for Handicapped, for cost of

joint actions on programs for the handicapped, there is

hereby levied a special tax for Recreation programs for Handicapped
in addition to all other taxes in the sum of $78,200

(e) Included in Appropriation
Number 3000-7314
Total 78,200

Police Pension-for the cost of pension
coverage, there is herehy levied

a special tax for Police Pension

in addition to all other taxes

in the sum of $777,470

(D) Included in Appropriation
Number 7173-7011
Total 777,470

Firefighters' Pension-for the cost of pension

coverage, there is hereby levied

a special tax for Firefighters' Pension

in addition to all other taxes

in the sum of $837,923

(g) Included in Appropriation

Number 7176-7011 and 7013 837,923
Total

Page 17 of 19



Exhibit A - 2010 Tax Levy Ordinance

Tax Levy
Amount
Firefighters Pension P.A. 93-0689 Contribution-
for the cost of pension coverage that 1s exempt
from the tax cap, there is hereby levied a special tax
for Firefighters Pension P.A. §3-0689 Contribution
in addition to all other taxes
in the sum of $44,101

(e) Included in Appropriation
Number 3000-7314
Total 44,101

Library IMRF-for cost of pension
coverage, there is hereby levied
a gpecial tax for Library IMRF
in addition to all other taxes

11 the sum of E184,000

(h) Included in Library Appropriation
Number 89900-7102
Total 184 000

Library Social Security-for cost of
pension coverage, there is hereby
levied a special tax tor Library
Social Security in addition to all
nther taxes in the sum of 90,100

(1) Included in Labrary Appropriation
Number 9900-7101 & 7105
Total 490,100

Library Liability Insurance-for cost of

liability coverage, there is hereby levied

a special tax for Library Liability Insurance

in addition to all other taxes in the sum of $45,000

(i) Included in Labrary Appropriation

MNumbers 9900-7803
Total 45,000

Page 180l 19



Exhibit A - 2010 Tax Levy Ordinance

Tax Levy
Amount

Library Services--for a portion of the

cost of library services, there is herehy

levied a special tax for Library Services in

addition to all other taxes in the sum of 52,179,412

(k) Included in Library Appropriation

Numbers 9900-7T001 through

Numbers 9800-7198

Total 2,179,412
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VILLAGE OF HINSDALE

RESOLUTION No, R2010 -

A RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010
to pay the principal of and interest on $2,500,000 General
Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate
Revenue Source), Series 2001, of the Village of Hinsdale,
DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois.

WHEREAS the President and Board of Trustees (the “Corporate Authorities™) of the
Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois (the “¥Fillage "), by Ordinance Number
02001-64, adopted on the 6th day of November 2001 (the “Ordinance”), did provide for the
1ssue of $2,500,000 General Obligation Bonds {Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue
source), Series 2001 (the “Bonds™), and the levy of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the
principal of and interest on the Bonds; and

WHEREAS the Village has the Pledged Revenues (as defined m the Ordinance} in the
appropriate account or fund pursuant to the Ordinance for the purpose of paying the principal of
and interest on the Bonds up to and including December 15, 2011; and

WHEREAS 1l is necessary and in the best interests of a the Village that the tax heretofore
levied for the year 2010 to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds be abated,

NOW THEREFORE Be It Ordained by the President and Board of Trustees ol the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Tllinois, as follows:

Section 1. Abatement of Tax. The tax heretofore levied for the year 2010 in the
Ordinance for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on said Bonds to December 15,
2011 15 hereby abated in its entirety in the amount of $310,500.00.

Section 2. Filing of Resolution. Forthwith upon the adoption of this resolution, the
Village Clerk shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerks of The Counties of
DuPage and Cook, Illinois, and it shall be the duty of said County Clerks to abate said tax levied
for the year 2010 in accordance with the provisions hereof.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith
upon its passage by the Corporate Authorties and approval by the President.



PASSED this 14" day of December 2010.
AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED this 14" day of December 2010,

ATTEST,

Christine Bruton, Deputy Village Clerk

Thomas Cauley, Village President



STATE OF [LLINGIS }
) S8
CounTyY oF COOK )

FILING CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk
of The County of Cook, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the day of
December 2010, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Resolution No. R2010-
entitled:

RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay
the principal of and interest on $2,500,000 General Obligation
Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source),
Series 2001, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook
Counties, Tllinois.

(The “Resolution’) duly adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, [llinois (the “Fillage”), on the 14" day of December,
2010, and approved by the President of the Village, and that the same has been deposited in and
now appears of record in the official files and records of my office.

T do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2008 for the payment of
the Village's $2,500,000 General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewcrage Alternate
Revenue Source), Series 2001, as described in Ordinance No. 02001-64 will be abated in thewr
entirety as provided in the Resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County
this day of December 2010,

County Clerk
[SEAL]



STATE OF ILLINGIS

COUNTY OF DUPAGE

FILING CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that | am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk
of The County of DuPage, Illinois, and as such official T do further certify that on the day of
December 2010 there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Resolution No. R2010-__
entitled:

RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay
the principal of and interest on $2,500,000 General Obligation
Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source),
Series 2001, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook
Counties, Illinois,

(The “Resolution™ duly adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cock Counties, Illinois (the “Fillage"), on the 14™ day of December,
2010, and approved by the President of the Village, and that the same has been deposited in and
now appears of record in the official files and records of my office.

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2010 for the payment of
the Village's $2.500,000 General Obligation Bonds {(Waterworks and Sewerage Altermate
Revenue Source), Series 2001, as described in Ordinance No, 02001-64 will be abated in their
enfirety as provided m the Resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF T hereunto affix my official signature and the scal of said County
this  day of December 201(.

County Clerk
[SEAL]



VILLAGE OF HINSDALE

RESOLUTION NO. R2010-___

A RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010
ta pay the principal of and interest on 54,000,000 General
Obligation Bonds (Shared State Income Taxes Alternate
Revenue Source), Series 2003, of the Village of Hinsdale,
DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois.

WHEREAS the President and Board of Trustecs (the “Corporate Authorities™) of the
Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois (the “Village”), by Ordinance Number
02003-42, adopted on the 15th day of July 2003 (the “Ordinance "), did provide for the issue of
$4,000,000 General Obligation Bonds (Shared State Income Taxes Alternate Revenue Source),
Serics 2003 (the “Bonds'), and the levy of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal of
and mterest on the Bonds; and

WHEREAS the Village has the Pledged Revenues (as defined in the Ordinance) in the
appropriate account or fund pursuant to the Ordinance for the purpose of paying the principal of
and interest on the Bonds up to and including December 15, 2011 and

WHEREAS it is necessary and in the best interests of a the Village that the tax heretofore
levied for the year 2010 to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds be abated;

NOW THEREFORE Be It Ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section I Abatement of Tax. The tax heretofore levied for the vear 2010 in the
Ordinance for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on said Bonds to December 15,
2011 is hereby abated in its entirety in the amount of 5476,585.

Section 2. Filing of Resolution. Forthwith upon the adoption of this resolution, the
Village Clerk shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerks of The Counties of
DuPage and Cook, Tllinois, and it shall be the duty of said County Clerks to abate said tax levied
for the year 2009 in accordance with the provisions hereof.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith
upon its passage by the Corporate Authorities and approval by the President.



PASSED this 14" day of December 2010.
AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED this 14" day of December 2010

ATTEST:

Christine Bruton, Deputy Uiliag; Clerk

Thomas Cauley, Vﬂ!ugc President



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 58
COUNTY OF COOK )

FILING CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk
of The County of Cook, Tllinois, and as such official | do further certify that on the ___ day of
December 2010, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Resolution No. R2010-___
cntitled:

RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay
the principal of and interest on $4,000,000 General Obligation
Bonds (State Shared Income Taxes Alternate Revenue Sourcec),
Series 2003, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook
Countics, Illinois.

(The "Resolution™) duly adopted by the President and Board of Trustf:ea of the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, lllinois (the "Village"), on the 14™ day of December,
2010, and approved by the President of the Village, and that the same has been depﬂmtcd in and
now appears of record in the official files and records of my office.

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2010 for the payment of
the Village’s $4,000,000 General Obligation Bonds (State Shared Income Taxes Alternate
Revenue Source), Series 2003, as described in Ordinance No. 02003-42 will be abated in their
entirety as provided in the Resolution,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF 1 hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said Counly
this day of December 2010.

County Clerk
[SEAL]



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

FILING CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that [ am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk
of The County of DuPage, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the day of
December 2010 there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Resolution No. R2010-
entitled:

RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay
the principal of and interest on $4,000,000 General Obligation
Bonds (State Shared Income Taxes Alternate Revenue Source),
Series 2003, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook
Counties, Illinois.

(The “Resolution”) duly adopted by the Presideni and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Countics, Illinois (the “Village™), on the 15" day of December,
2009, and approved by the President of the Village, and that the same has been deposited in and
now appears of record in the official files and records ol my office.

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2010 for the payment of
the Village's $4,000,000 General Obligation Bonds (State Shared Income Taxes Alternate
Revenue Source), Series 2003, as described in Ordinance No. 02003-42 will be abated in their
entirety as provided in the Resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County
this  day of December 2010.

County Clerk
[SEAL]



VILLAGE OF HINSDALE

RESOLUTION N0, R2010-

A RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010
to pay the principal of and interest on $3,045,000 General
Obligation Bonds (Library Fund Tax Alternate Revenue
Source), Series 2006, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and
Cook Counties, Illinois.

WIELREAS the President and Board of Trustees (the “Corporate Authorities”) of the
Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, [llinois (the “Village '), by Ordinance Number
02006-90, adopted on the 12th day of December, 2006 (the “Ordinance '), did provide for the
issue of $3,045,000 General Obligation Bonds (Library Fund Tax Alternate Revenue Source},
Series 2006 (the "Bonds ™), and the levy of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal of
and interest on the Bonds: and

WHEREAS the Village has the Pledged Revenues (as defined in the Ordinance) in the
appropriate account or fund pursuant to the Ordinance for the purpose of paying the principal of
and interest on the Bonds up 1o and including December 15, 2011 and

WHEREAS il is necessary and in the best interests of a the Village that the tax heretofore
levied for the year 2010 to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds be abated;

NOW THEREFORE Be It Ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, [llinois, as follows:

Section I.  Abatement of Tax. The tax heretofore levied for the year 2010 in the
Ordinance for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on said Bonds to December 15,
2011 is hereby abated in its entirety in the amount of $197,525.

Section 2. Filing of Resolution. Forthwith upon the adoption of this resolution, the
Village Clerk shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerks of The Countics of
DuPage and Cook, Illinois, and it shall be the duty of said County Clerks to abate said tax levied
for the year 2009 in accordance with the provisions hereof.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith
upon its passage by the Corporate Authorities and approval by the President.



PASSED this 14" day of December 2010,
AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED this 14™ day of December 2010.

ATTEST:

Christine Bruton, Deputy Village Clerk

~ Thomas Cﬁu]ay, Village President



STATE OF [LLINDIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

FILING CERTIFICATE

. the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk
of The County of Cook, Illinois, and as such official 1 do further certify thatonthe _ day of
December, 2010, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Resolution No, R2010-__
entitled:

RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay
the principal of and interest on $3,045,000 General Obligation
Bonds (Library Fund Tax Alternate Revenue Source), Senes 2006,
of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois.

(The "Resolution') duly adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois (the "Village™), on the 14" day of December,
2010, and approved by the President of the Village, and that the same has been deposited in and
now appears of record in the official files and records of my office.

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2010 for the payment of
the Village's $3,045,000 General Obligation Bonds (Library Fund Tax Alternate Revenue
Source), Series 2006, as described in Ordinance No. 02006-90 will be abated in their entirety as
provided in the Resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County
this day of December, 2010, '

County Clerk
[SEAL]



PASSED this 14" day of Decentber, 2010.
AYES:

NAYS:

ARSENT:

APPROVED this 14" day of December, 2010.

"~ Thomas Cauley, Village President

ATTEST:

Christine Bruton, Deputy Village Clerk



STATE OF [LLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY oF COOK

FILING CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, do hereby certify that T am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk
of The County of Cook, [llinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the day of
December, 2010, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Resolution No. R2010-
entitled;

RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay
the principal of and interest on $3,500,000 (General Obligation
Alternate Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage System Alternate
Revenue Source), Series 200BC, of the Village of Hinsdale,
[DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois.

(The “Resolution”) duly adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, [llinois (the “Village"), on the 14" day of December,
2010, and approved by the President of the Village, and that the same has been deposited in and
now appears of record in the official files and records of my office.

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2010 for the payment of
the Village's $3,500,000 General Obligation Alternate Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage System
Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2008C, as described in Ordinance No. O2008-64 will be
abated in their entirety as provided in the Resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County
this  day of December, 2010.

County Clerk
[SEAL]



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

FILING CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk
of The County of DuPage, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the  dayof
December, 2010 there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Resolution No. R2010-___
entitled:

RESOLUTION abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay
the principal of and interest on 53,500,000 General Obligation
Alternate Bonds (Waterworks and Sewecrage System Alternate
Revenue Source), Series 2008C, of the Village of Hinsdale,
DuPage and Cook Counties, llinos.

(The “Resolution') duly adopted by the President and Board of Trustess of the Village of
Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, [llinois (the “Village™), on the 14" day of December,
2010, and approved by the President of the Village, and that the same has been deposited in and
now appears of record in the official files and records ol my office.

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2010 for the payment of
the Village's $3,500,000 General Obligation Alternate Bonds {Waterworks and Sewerage System
Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2008C, as described in Ordinance No. O2008-64 will be
abated in their entirely as provided in the Resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of smd County
this day of December, 2010,

County Clerk
[SEAL]



DATE: December 2, 2010

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA
SECTION NUMBER ACA Consent

ORIGINATING
DEPARTMENT Finance

ITEM 2010 Tax Levy Documents—SSA # 9

APPROVAL

Dayrell J. Langlois ;
Assistant Village Manager )@

Attached is the Ordinance authorizing the levy of taxes related to Special Service Area # 9.

On March 20, 2007, the Village Board proposed the establishment of SSA # 9 to provide for
drainage improvement. After a public hearing was held on April 17, 2007, and having
received a no-majority of registered voters disputing the establishment of the SSA # 9, the
Village enacted Ordinance # 02007-46 which officially Established the SSA # 9.

In October 2008, the necessary dramage improvements were completed and the Village
submitted its payment to the Vendor, Premier Landscape for $46,929.00. There are also
costs related to the engineering of the project for $8,032 for a total project cost of $54,961.
The resident’s are responsible for 80% of the cost of these drainape improvements, or
$43,969. Staff has computed the annual levy to be $5,1565 over a ten-year period with
interest at 3%. The 2010 levy marks the third of these ten annual installments.

Approval of the attached ordinance is requested. Should the Committee concur with the

requested levy, the following motion would be appropriate:

Motion: To recommend to the Board of Trustees approval of an Ordinance Levying
Taxes for Special Service Area Number 9 for the amount of $5,155.

APPROVAL APPROVAL

APPROVAL

APPROVAL

MANAGER'S

APPROVAL ;&

COMMITTEE ACTION:

BOARD ACTION:

5




ORDINANCE NO. 2010-.

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2010 AND ENDING
APRIL 30, 2011, IN AND FOR THE VILLAGE OF HINSDALE
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NO. 9—LOCALIZED DRAINAGE SOLUTION

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE President and Board of Trustees of the Village
of Hinsdale, Cook and DuPage Counties and State of [llinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Village of Hinsdale Special Service Area No. 9 has been
created by Ordinance 02007-46, entitled, "An Ordinance Estabhshing Locahized
Drainage Solution Special Service Area No. 9, passed on June 19, 2008, and effective
as of June 19, 2008. Said Special Service Area No. 9 consists of the territory described
i Ordinance 2007-28 and Ordinance No. 02007-46. The Village of Hinsdale is
authorized to levy taxes for payment of expenditures therem for 1mprovements
described in the atoresaid Ordinance.

SECTION 2: The total amount of expenditures for all purpeses to be cuﬁcctcd
from the tax levy of the current fiseal year in Special Service Area No. 9 1s ascertained
to be $5,155.

SECTION 3: The total sum of §5,155 1s hereby levied upon the taxable

property within the corporate limits of the Village of Hinsdale, said tax to be levied
for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2010, and ending April 30, 2011,
SECTION 4. The tax levied by this ordinance 1s pursuant to Article 7 of the

Constitution of the State of Illinois and pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/27-75, as amended



from time to time, and pursuant to an Ordinance establishing Village of Hinsdale
Localized Drainage Solution Special Service Area Number 9.

SECTION 5: There 1s hereby certified to the County Clerk of DuPage County,
Illinois, the sum of $5,155, which sa1d total amount the Village of Hinsdale, Special
Setvice Area Number 9, vequires to be raised by taxation for the current fizcal year of
said Village, and the Deputy Village Clerk is hereby directed to file with the County
Clerk of sa1d County a certified copy of this Ordinance on or before the last Tuesday
of December 2010,

SECTION 6: If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance
shall be held invalid, the invalidity thercof shall not affect any of the other
provisions of this Ordinance. All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 7: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by
law.

PASSED this 14t day of December, 2010

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:



APPROVED this 14" day of December, 2010

Thomas Cauley, Village President
ATTEST:

Christine Bruton, Deputy Village Clerk



DATE November 30, 2010
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA  Admunistration and Community ORIGINATING
SECTION NUMBER  Affairs Commitiee DEPARTMENT Parks and Recreation
ITEM Garden Study Club KLM Lodge Use Request APPROVED Gina Hassett
Director of Parks & Recreation

ARDEN STUDY CLUB KILM LLODGE USE REQUEST

The Garden Study Club has made a request to have their rental fees to utilize the KLM Lodge be waived.
They have asked to pay the $50 fee for coffee service and waive the rental fee of $520. The group is
scheduled for December 13, 2010, it is a weekday rental for their anmnual Christmas Tea.

Historically the Club has donated annually to many groups throughout the village. Recent donations went
toward landscaping for the Wellness House, a sprinkler system for the Historic Gardens and a

scholarship for a Hinsdale Central Graduate.
If this meets with the Committee’s approval, the following motion would be in order.

MOTION: To recommend to the Board of Trustees the approval to waive fees of $520 for the Garden
Study Club of Hinsdale to use the KLM Lodge on Monday, December 13 to conduct their annual

Christmas Tea Luncheon.

STAFF APPROVALS

Parks & Recreati [\ MANAGER'
APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL|{ APPROVAL
COMMITTEE ACTION:

BOARD ACTION:




Garden Study Club of Hinsdale

¢/0 Sheifa MacDiarmd
980 Taft Road
Hinsdale, If. 60521

RSy
Village of Hinsdale November 11, 2010
Attn: Gina Hassett .
10 E. Hinsdale Avenue RE: KLM function
Hinsdale, IL 60521 December 13, 2008
Dear Ms. Hassett:

I am writing to request a waiver of the fee normally charged to use the facility at KLM
park.

Garden Study Club is one of the oldest Garden clubs in Hinsdale (they vie with the
Garden Club of Hinsdale for that distinction) and has a lengthy history of philanthropy
with the Village. They planted all the apple trees along Hinsdale Avenue, west of town,
they have donated any number of plantings at the library, they maintain the garden at the
Hinsdale Historic House, they assemble and donate the large Christmas wreath which
adorns the Graue Mill at the Holiday, and they contribute on a regular basis to the
Wellness House with plants for their foyer.

Since 1959, the Garden Study Club has donated over $50,000 to the beautification of the
Village of Hinsdale, Recent donations went toward the landscaping of the Wellness
House, a sprinkling system for the Historic House Garden and a scholarship for a

Hinsdale Central Graduate.

We would like the same consideration given us as is give to the Garden Club of Hinsdale,
with no charge for use of the facility at KLM and the only charge being the fee for

beverage service (coffee).

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

BhameDoaimn

Sheila MacDiarmid
Co-Chair Christmas Tea
And long time member



DATE November 30, 2010

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION
AGENDA  Administration and Community ORIGINATING
SECTION NUMBER Affairs Committee DEPARTMENT Parks and Recreation
ITEM Open Space Land Acquisition Grant APPROVED Gina Hassett
Director of Parks & Recreation
PARC Grant Application

Staff prepared a submission for the Tllinois Park =nd Recreational Construction Grant Program known as
the PARC Grant Application. The project submitted was the upgrade of the electrical service at Katherine

Legge Memorial Park.
The main electrical feed for the park is mounted on a pole and then comes into the Adminstration Building

on the second floor landing. The current electrical service is not to code. To bring the building into code
and ensure a safe environment the electrical service should be relocated underground from the pole to the

rear of the building.

The PARC Grant is 70% reimbursable. The cost estimates to move the electrical service is estimated to be
$80,000. Staff has submitted a grant asking for $60,375. The award date of the grants is unknown but staff
has noted funding from the Village would not be available until the 2011-12 fiscal year,

The Board must adopt a resolution for the application to be complete.

MOTION: To recommend to the Board of Trustees to approve the attached resolution authorizing the
submission of an PARC Grant application.

e

STAFF APPROVALS
Parks & Recreation | APPRO’ APPROVAL APPROVAL MANAGE
APPROVAL APPROV.
COMMITTEE ACTION: - )

BOARD ACTION:




STATE OF ILLINOIS / [DNR PARC-3 RESOLUTION OF AUTHORIZATION

PARC PROJECT APPLICATION

I, Project Spousor: VilageorHinedale

3, Project Title: KLM Eloctical Upgrads

The Vilags of Hinsdala hereby certifies and acknowledges {hat it lias 100% of the funds

{local project speasar)

-opuplete the pending PARC project within the timeframes specified herein for project execution. andl that failure to

(1] LTAE] QL G114

adhere to the specified project timeiTame oF TAUIE o proceewithr theprejeetooenuse s ge in local

recreation priorities is sufficient cause for project grant termination which will also result in the ineligibility of the local project

_ sponsar for suhsequent [Hlinois DNR outdoor recreation grant assistance consideration i the next two (2) consecntive grant cycles
following project fermination —

ALL Projects

It is understood that the project chould be complered within the timeframe wstablished in the project agreement and the

Final Billing reimbursement request will be submitted 1o DN as soon as possible after project completion.

The _VWiags of Hinsdala fusther scknowledges and certifies that it will conmply with all

(local project spEECT)

termns. conditions and regulations of 1) ilie Park and Recreational Facility Construction Grant Prograum (PARC) (17 IL Adm. Code
3070) 2) the federal Unifonn Relocation Assistance & Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1070 (P.L. 91-646) and/ar the
Hiinois Displiced Persons Relocation Act (310 ILCS 40 et. seq ). as applicable. 3) the [llinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-
101 et.seq.). 4) Title VI of the Civil Riglats Act of 1964, (P.L. 83-352), 5) the Age Discrimination Act of 1973 (P.L. 94-135), 6} the
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1988, (PL. 100-259) and 7) the Amercans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (PL 101 -336); and will
quaintain the project area i an altrackive and safe condition, keep i facilities open fo the general public during reasonable hours
consistent with the type of facility, cense any famung operations, and obtain from the Tiimois DNR wmtten approval for any
change or conversion of approved outdoor yecreation use of the project sife prior to initiatng such change or conversion; and for
property acquired with PARC assistauce. agree to place a covenant esirietion on the project properly deed at the time of recording
{lmt stipulales the property must be used, in perperuity, for public autdoor recreation purposes in accordance with the PARC
programs and cannot e sold or exchanged. i whole or part. (o another party without approval from the Miineis DHE.

BE IT FURTHER PROVIDED that the Village of Hinsdalo carfifies to the best of its
flocal project sponsor)

knowledge that the information provided within the attached application is true and correct.

This Resolution of Authorization bas been duly discussed and adopted by the 1592 of Hinsdala
{local pooject sponsc)

at a legal meeting Lield on the day of .20

{Anthorized Siguature)

ATTESTED RY: ritle)

{uide]



MEMORANDUM

Date: December 9, 2010

To: President and Board of Trustees 3
From: Chris Bruton, Deputy Clerk [ {

RE: Village Board Agenda for December 14, 2010

Please note that a copy of all materials histed under the Consent Agenda from the

Zoning & Public Safety Committee can be found in the ZPS packetl for the meeting
also held on December 14th. The Environment & Public Services materials can be
found in the EPS packet for the meeting held on December 13,

Thank you.

ce: Village Attorney
Department Heads



DATE  December 10, 2010

AGENDA ORIGINATING
SECTION ACA DEPARTMENT Finance
Darrell Langlois
ITEM Accounts Payable APPROVED Assistant Village Manager/Director of Finance

Altached to this memorandum are the various reports supporting the December 14, 2010 Accounts Payable.
The total amount of $3,305.,454.44 is very high compared to typical accounts payable runs. The reasons for
{he abnormally high amount include:

At the meeting of December 14, 2010 staff respectfully requests the presentation of the following motion to
approve the accounts payable:

Motion: To move approval and payment of the accounts payable for the period of November 13, 2010

W MANAGER'S
APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROV APPROVAL ﬁf/

Two additional weeks between Board meeting dates (last met on November 15, 2010).

Payment of $1,361,436.89 for principal and interest payments on six different debl issues.

Two invoices totaling $658,226.29 to IDOT for part of the Village’s share of the Garfield Strest
project.

Other significant payments include Mortenson Roofing ( Village Hall roof) $96,000; Bredemann
Ford (2 squad cars) $44,121; and the second installment payment to Gateway Special Recreation of
$33,541.15.

Payroll withholding payments and wire transfers for two payrolls.

through December 10, 2010 in the aggregate amount of $3,305,454.44 as set forth on the list
provided by the Village Treasurer, of which a permanent copy is on file with the Village Clerk.

COMMITTEE ACTION:

BOARD ACTION:




VILLAGE OF HINSDALE

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE WARRANT REGISTER #1491

FOR PERIOD November 13, 2010 through December 10, 2010

The attached Warrant Summary by Fund and Warrant Register listing TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS FOR ALL FUNDS of $3,305.454.44 has been reviewed and approved by
the below named officials.

APPROVED BY _~ Gandl/ ; DATE f"‘]‘/ 7 / /0

VILLAGE TREASURER/ASSISTANT VILLAGE MANAGER =

APPROVED BY __// Z % - DATE _~ J”/‘?'/ffﬂ

VILLAGE MANAGER

APPROVED BY DATE
VILLAGE TRUSTEE




Village of Hinsdale

Warrant # 1492
Summary By Fund

ecap B und | Checks ‘| Transfers |
Corporate Fund 10000 485,286.98 - 145,010.05 630,297.03
Motor Fuel Tax Fund 23000 17,517.15 - - 17,517.15
99 Refunding G.0O. Bonds 32750 228,832.50 - 228,832.50
2003 G.O. Bonds 32752 451,791.25 - - 451,791.25
2006 G.O. Bonds 32753 137,762.50 - - 137,762.50
2009 Limited Source Bonds 32754 122,103.75 - - 122,103.75
Capital Project Fund 45300 38,915.82 - - 38,915.82
Water & Sewer Operations 61061 28,115.04 - - 28,115.04
Water & Sewer Capital 61062 638,057.74 - - 638,057.74
W/S 2001 Bond 61063 2095,237.50 - - 295,237.50
W/8S 2008 Bond 61064 125,709.39 - - 125,709.39
Police Pension Fund 71100 4,500.00 60,187.64 - 64,687.64
Firefighter's Pension Fund 71200 15,382.22 69.842.97 - BS,225.19
Escrow Funds 72100 123,805.50 - - 123,805.50
Payroll Revolving Fund 79000 20,025.42 - 297,371.02 317,396.44
Library Operations 99000 271.15 - - 271.15

Total 2,'?32 13.91 l3ﬂ£ 0.61 442,381.07 | 3,305,454.44

Checks #84633-84653
Checks #84654-84045
Total

1,411,867.98
1,321,445.93

2,733,313.91




HINSDALE POLICE PENSION #7173

1492

[CHECK [ T ] GHECK T CHECK
CUDATE. | U PAYEE | NUMBER ‘| ~ AMOUNT
11/15/2010 VIRGINIA POTEMPA 1065632 1.000.00
11/15/2010 DOLORES HERMES 106533 1,087.07
11/16/2010 CAROL BAUMGARTEN 106534 1,047.55
11/15/2010 GECRGE DURFOR 106535 1,678.03
11/15/2010 NORA H RICHIE 106536 1.969.16
11/15/2010 KENMETH FELBINGER 106537 3.617.57
14/15/2010 FRANCINE ANDERSON 106538 1,629 88
11/15/2010 JOSEPH M KOZAK 106539 311169
11/15/2010 DANIEL J HETHERINGTON 106540 3.8971.38
11/16/2010 PAUL E TULACKA 106541 1.812:1B6
11/15/2010 WILLIAM M BLAZEJEWSKI 106542 3,016,110
11/15/2010 EDWARD KUBISH 106543 3,5615.48
11/15/2010 WILLIAM ZAHALKA 106544 3,184.18
11/16/2010 JAMES ECCARDT 106545 5,291.43
11/15/2010 KELLY WEEKS 106646 3,077.05
11/15/2010 RONALD HOOGSTRA 106547 4 82585
11/15/2010 PAUL LAMBERT 106548 4,543.45
11/15/2010 ROBERT KRAFT 106549 2,617.93
11/16/2010 RICHARD BIRDSONG 106550 4,249.32
11/16/2010 KAREN O'MALLEY 106551 4.938.22

TOTAL POLICE PENSION CHECKS 60,187 64




HINSDALE FIREFIGHTERS PENSION #7176

1492
[ CHECK . AR T GHECK | GHECK .
o CDATE s PAYEE O NUMBER | - AMOUNT
11/15/2010 KENNETH KASFAR 106552 2,318.07
11/15/2010 LLOYD H HEINEMANN 106553 3,156.09
11/15/2010 ROBERT KASFER 106554 3,382.40
11/156/2010 CALVIN JOHNSON 106555 2,585,774
11/15/2010 JOHN P WARGEMN 1065586 2,286 64
11/15/2010 JOHN L MILLER 106557 242073
11/16/2010 ROBERT L EVANS 106558 4 137.00
11/16/2010 GEORGE C KERINS 106559 2,156 .94
11/15/2010 RAY HENSHAW 106580 268723
11/15/2010 STANLEY BULAT 106561 5,636.37
11/15/2010 WILLIAM P EBY 106562 3,415.87
11/15/2010 PATRICK F HEINEMANN 106563 2,172.78
111152010 MARILYN MUSCH 106564 270022
11/15/2010 JOHN MEJDRECH 106565 4,153.24
11/16/2010 MICHAEL E SPIEL 106586 2,149 B8
11/15/2010 RICHARD BOCEK 106567 1,286.38
11M52010 SCOTT MILLER 106568 3,775.23
11/15/2010 RICHARD CIRCO 106569 2,242 66
11/15/2010 PATRICK KENNY 106570 530877
117152010 THOMAS SENLER 106571 3,515.75
11/15/2010 CHERYL JOHNSON 106572 5,400.21
11/15/2010 THOMAS McCARTHY Il 106573 2,934 68
TOTAL FIREFIGHTER'S PENSION CHECKS £69,842.97
TOTAL PENSION CHECKS 130,030.61
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Village of Hinsdale
Schedule of Bank Wire Transfers and ACH 'ayments

Warrant Register # 1492

e S Tviice
e S DN ON e T R e Vendor Invoice: __Amount

Electronic Federal Tax Payment Systems
11/15/2010  Pension Payroll #11- Calendar Year 2010 | 1710 Final FWH 18,677.34
Electromic Federal Tax Payment Systems
1172372010 Village Payroll # 24-Calendar 2010 FWH 1R.A01 69
Electronic Federal Tax Payment Systems
11/23/2010 Village Payroll # 24-Calendar 2010 FICA/MUARE 31,204.50
lllingis Department of Revenue
1172372000 Yillnge Payroll # 24-Calendar 2010 State Tax Withholding 0,202.15
[ulMage Credit Union
11/23/20010  Village Payroll # 24-Calendar 2010 Employee Withholding 5.460,19
ICMA - 457 Plans
[ 1/23/2010  Villape Payroll # 24-Calendar 2010 Employee Withholding 12,434.09
HSA Plan Contribution
[1/23/2010  Yillage Payroll # 24-Calendar 2010 Employee Withholding [,610.4]
Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative
12/1/2010 December 2010 Contribution Emplove Health Insurance 145,010.05
Ilincis Municipal Retirement Fund
12/10:2010  Employee/Employer Contributions Movember 2010 Wages 8192479
Electronic Federal Tax Payment Systems
121102010 Village Payroll # 25-Calendar 2010 FWH 30.372.69
Electronic Federal Tax Payment Systems
12/10/2010 Village Payroll # 25-Calendar 2010 FICAMCARE 31,0199
Illinois Department of Revenue
[2/10:2010  Village Payroll # 25-Calendar 2010 State Tax Withhalding 9,29437
DuPage Credit Union
121072010 Village Payroll # 25-Calendar 2010 Fmployes Withholding 5,360,149
ICMA - 457 Plans
127102000 Village Payroll # 25-Calendar 2011 Lmployee Withholding [ 1,998.24
HSA Plan Contribution
12/10/2010 Erployee Withholding 1,610.4]

Village Payroll # 25-Calendar 2010

Total Regular Checks, Pension Checles and Wire Transfers/ACH Mayments

Total Bank Wire Transfers and ACH Payments

442 381.07

3,305.373.49




MEMORANDUM

Date: December 10, 2010

To: Preaident Cauley and Village Board Members
From: Chris Bruton, Deputy Clerk W
RE: 2011 Meeting Schedule

The attached meeting schedule has been reviewed by the Village Board and
Chairpersons of all commissions and will be published accordingly.

Thank you.

ce: Dave Cook, Village Manager
Ken Florey, Village Attorney
Department Heads



Regular Date

st & 3rd
Tuesdays
T30 P ML

I st Monday
7:30 P.M.

2nd Monday
4:00 P.M.

dth Monday
T30 M.

2" Thursday
7:30 .M.

A" Tuesday
7.0} 1M,

Thursday
Prior to ACA
T30 P.M.

2" T'uesday
5:00 P.M,

Jan.

July

Jan.
July

Jan,
July

Jan.
July

Jan.
July

Jan,
July

IFeh.
July

Jan,
July

*Nat normul meeting date

i
18
g

Administration & Communily Affairs Committee

Village Of Hinsdale
2011 Meeting Schedule

Villaee Bourd of Trustees

Feb. | Mar. | Apr.
15 15

Aug, 16 Sept. O Oet,
20

19

13

3
ks

Feb, 7 Mar. 7 Apr,
Aug, | Sept.  6F Oct,

4
3

Environment & "ublic Services Commitice

10
11

24
25

13
14

25
26

11
12

Febh. 14 Mar. 14 Apr,
Aug. 8 Nept. 2 Cct.

Zoning & Public Safety Committee

Feh, 28 Mar. 28 Apr.
Aug, 22 Sept. 26 Cet,

Design Review Commission

Feh, 10 Mar. 10 Apr.
Aug. 1] Sept. 8 (et

Eeonomic Development Commission

Feh, 22 Mar, 22 Apr.,
Aug. 213 Sept. 27 Cet,

Finance Commission

Mar. 3 Mar. 31 Apr.

Sept. | Sept, 29 MNov,

Historic Preservation Commission

Feh. § Mlar, R Apr.
Aug. 9 Sept. 13 Oet.

11
17*

25
24

Mo,

May

Mo,

My
Mov,

Mey
Mo,

May

Mo,

May
Mo,

June
Dec.

May
Mo,

|7

|5

(3]

12
1

24

10

June 7

21
Dee, 13*
Jung 6
Dec. 5
June 13
Nee. 12
June 27
Dhec. | 9*
June 0
Dec. 8
Juneg 28
Dec 23
July 7
Dec. 29
June 14
Dec, 13
Page ]



Village Of Hinsdale
2011 Meeting Schedule

Park & Hecreation Commission

Regular Date
Jrd Monday Jan. 17 Feb. 14 Mar. 14 Apr. 18 May 16 June

T30 PM. July 18 Aug |5 Sept. 19 Oct. 17 Nov, 21 Dec.

Plan Commission

2nd & 4th Jan. 12 Feb. 9 Mar. 9 Apr. 13 May 11 June

Wednesday 20 23 23 27 25

730 P.M. July 13 Aug. 10 Scpt. 14 Oct. 12 Noy, 9 Dec.
28 26 3

Zoning Board of Appeals

Jrd Wednesduy Jan. 19 Feh. 16 Mar. 1o Apr. 20 May I8 June
T30 P.M. July 20 Aug. 1T Nept. 21 Oct. 19 Nov, 16 Dee.

Electirical Commission

3rd Thursday of February, Feh. 17 May 19
May, August & Movember Aug. |8 Nov., 17
7:30 P.ML

Police Pension Board
{Held at the Police Department - 121 Symonds Drive)

Charterly
Jrid Wednesday January 19 April 20 July 20 Octaber 19
T:00 P.M.
Firvefighlers' Pension Board
(Held at the Fire Department — 121 Symonds Drive)
5:00 P.M. Maonday, Feb 14 Friday, April 13 Friday, Sept. Y Monday, Noy 14

All Mectings Are Held Tn Memorial Hall of the Memorial Building,
19 East Chicago Avenue, Hinsdale, linois Unless Otherwise Noticed and Posted.
Christine M. Bruton, Deputy Village Clerk
Movember 23, 201010

*MNol norinal meeting dnte Page 2



	3.	 APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Special Meeting of November 15, 2010
	6.	 CONSENT AGENDA** 
	a)	Ordinance Levying Taxes for Corporate Purposes for the Fiscal Year of the Village of Hinsdale, Illinois, commencing on May 1, 2010 and ending on April 30, 2011
	b)	Resolution abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay the principal of and interest on $2,500,000 General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2001, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois
	c)	Resolution abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay the principal of and interest on $3,045,000 General Obligation Bonds (Library Fund Tax Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2006, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois
	d)	Resolution abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2010 to pay the principal of and interest on $3,500,000 General Obligation Bonds (Water and Sewerage Systems Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2008, of the Village of Hinsdale, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois
	e)	Ordinance For the Levy and Assessment of  Taxes for the Fiscal Year Beginning on May 1, 2010 and ending on April 30, 2011, in and for the Village of Hinsdale Special Service Area No. 9-Localized Drainage Solution
	f)	Waive Fees for the Garden Study Club of Hinsdale
	g)	Resolution of Authorization for the PARC Grant Application
	h)	Refer to Plan Commission Case No. A-33-2010 for a Text Amendment to Section 6-106 to Allow Real Estate Offices, with a Maximum of 10 Agents, as Special Uses in the O-1 Office District
	i)	Refer to Plan Commission Case No. A-38-2010 for a Text Amendment to Section 9-104(F3) of the Hinsdale Zoning Code as it Relates to Parking and Driveways for Residential Uses
	j)	Approve an Agreement with Park Mobile, Inc. to Implement a Parking Fee Convenience Cell Phone Application for the Highland and Chestnut pay Box at a Cost not to exceed $1,500.00
	k)	Award of Competitive Bid to Purchase Nine (9) Squad Car Video Recording Systems and a Video Server per Bid Specifications to L3 Mobile Vision of Trenton, NY for a Cost not to exceed $57,937.00
	l)	Ordinance Approving a Map Amendment for the Property Located at 303-315 W. 57th Street
	m)	Approve a Temporary Use Permit for 333 W. 57th Street for the Period 12/15/10 through 1/31/11
	n)	Ordinance Vacating the West Half of Public Alley Right-of-Way Adjacent to and East of 639 S. Quincy Street at a Purchase Price of $8,000.00
	o)	Ordinance Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Village of Hinsdale and the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District No. 181 for the Purchase of Rock Salt

	7.	ADMINISTRATION AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 
	a)	Approval and Payment of the Accounts Payable for the Period of November 13, 2010 through December 10, 2010 in the aggregate amount of $3,305,454.44 as set forth on the list provided by the Village Treasurer, of which a permanent copy is on file with the Village Clerk

	11.	STAFF REPORTS
	a)	2011 Meeting Schedule


